1789

SPECIAL CAM UNIT

The thrust cam unit CTCS and CTVS
series is the optimum cam unit for upper
bending of panel. 8 models in total,
regular type and highly rigid type and 4
sizes in width, are available.

M Structure and features of counter cam unit

Stopper plate

Cam Slider A

holder

Spring

* Rigid structure integrated into the

casting is used.

* The highly rigid type is reinforcing

the backup wall of cam slider B. It is
not necessary to machine the die for
backup.

+ Cam slider B has a V guide design. The

design is resistant to reaction force at
the side. (145 or more in width)

* Urethane stopper for shock absorption

are provided on the stopper plate to
prevent direct force on the screws.

* In cam slider B, the thrust block is used

as the stopper. It is designed to prevent
lift exceeding the specified travel.

* Push bolt tapped holes for locking the

bottom dead center are drilled.

Push bolt for locking
the bottom dead center

B Structure and Assembly/Disassembly of CTCS / CTVS

® Disassembly method of CTCS and CTVS

1) Loosen hexagon socket head bolt (1)
and remove stopper plate (2).

2) Pull and remove cam driver (3) upward.

3) Remove hexagon socket head bolt (@)
and remove thrust block (®).

4) Slide cam slider B (&) with positive return
obliquely upward and remove it.

® Assembly method of CTCS / CTVS
1)Assemble components in the reverse order of disassembly.
* Make sure that there is no foreign matter on the sliding
area and assemble components.
* When cam is disassembled and then reassembled,please
do not forget to assemble all bolts provided.

1790



Counter Cam Unit
C SPECIAL CAM UNIT ) NEW E

e N
CTCS120-45 (Regular Type) B Sori P N
) Ld ring Specification
CTCH120-45 (nghly ngld Type) Z% 110 30 85 30 o 50 BB pring Sp - N ew DO ptDn
\Oy \ ' Spring Spring Force N(kgf) The dowel pin holes for the cam
o @@ Yollle (PS) Initial Final Mi2 hnld_lezr:?nd cam driver are changed
e Load Load to ¢ .
S 330 1815
g IS0 (83.7) (185.1)
wn
- 1407 2072
GK (143.5) 211.3)
HTable of Components
J 30 85 O] No., Description |Qty| Material and Remark
L (» |Cam Driver 1 |FC250 with Graphite
Backup 3
(Regular Type only) = (/ (@ |Cam Holder 1 |FCD550
= ®1 : N .
= . (3®|Cam Slider A 1 |FC250 with Graphite
= © I D
g g K 95(MachiningArecV4/ /Q #14 #20 @ |Cam Slider B 1 |FC250 with Graphite
MRS 6.3 kY. | ‘ (® |Cam Positive Return| 1 |SP2
el 1] (® |Spring Guide Block | 1 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP2)
R P ‘ Lo J : @ |Stopper Plate 1 |S45C(1045)
h ; i ‘ i Thrust Block 1 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#505P2)
P ! rr (9 |Stopper 4 |Urethane
o , 48 ‘ H*"-a:j:x—ﬂ ‘ ‘ Spring Stopper 1 [S45C(1045)
9 g ‘w“ ‘ i ‘ : @) |Wear Plate 1| S45C Copper Powder Sintered(#220)
& L ® i QH\ ‘ (}”a{:ﬁ @ |Wear Plate 1 |S45C Copper Powder Sintered(#220)
©® i S ‘ © @3 |Wear Plate 1 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
- Q ,Lrttf 3 - 1 ‘ & (3 |Wear Plate 4 |S45C Copper Powder Sintered(#220)
! I "ﬁ 9 @5 |Wear Plate 2 | 545C Copper Powder Sintered(#220)
63 °°®Q/ ‘ ® %@ | st 3H7£ N 4-413 Hex' Socket Button Bolt| 21 |SCM435 M8X 20
Q
23182425 X S 146 45 st @é B \@® (1 |Hexagon Socket Head Bolt| 2 |SCM435 M10X30
& Hexagon Socket Head Bolt| 11 | SCM435 M12X 35
W Specification Hexagon Socket Head Bolt| 4 | SCM435 M12X50
M Cam Diagram 20 |Conical Spring Washer| 3 |For M12
Catalog No.| J K L @ |sim p
o /5 CTCS | 25 | 35 | 290 @ |Locate Cap Bolt | 1 |SCM435 M12X68
Y gT 3[ CTCH g9 | 49 | € @ |Spring Stopper A 1 |S45C(1045)
b |Spring Guide Pin 1 |S45C(1045) HQI-HT
45 @5 | Coil Spring 1 | Refer to the Specification Table
\_ /
Working Force kN(tonf) Total Travel | Sorin Q Order ‘ Catalog No. H w) ‘—‘ S ‘—‘ PS ‘
Standard Working Force kN(tonf)| SPring Force |Weight | Catalog No. | (W) A ';S*g cTCS 120 — 45 — ISO
(one million strokes) kg
29.4 Refer (o the table on 6.0 cTCS 120 a5 |s.o * For the spring spemﬁcatpn, refer to the above and below.
(3.0) the following page. ’ CTCH GK * 1ISO---TJM32-178, Spring constant 33N(3.37kgf)/mm

* GK --X350-80-7.0 (by KALLER)

1791 1792



Counter Cam Unit
C SPECIAL CAM UNIT ) NEW @

2=
KCTVS145—45 (Regular Type) W Spring Specification h
CTVH145-45 (Highly Rigid Type) L Spring Force N(kgf) MTable of Components
_ 2 Spring Initial Final No., Description |Qty| Material and Remark
g 3 (PS) Load Load (| Cam Driver 1]545C(1045) HQI-HT
E 3 g ©® 0@ <o 330 1815 @|Cam H('>Ider 1 |FCD550
] g 8 (33.7) (185.1) @3 |Cam Slider A 1|S45C
« = - N
2 | ox 1407 2072 @|Cam Slider B 1 |SCM440 HC-HQ
(143.5) (211.3) (® |Cam Positive Return| 1 |S45C(1045) HQ-HT
% (® |Spring Guide Block | 1 |S45C(1045) HQ-HT
P J \/ @ |Stopper Plate 1 |S45C(1045)
Backup ¥ » @/ o 01000 Thrust Block 1 |S45C(1045) HQI-HT
(Regular Type only) j;’ 26 N (9 |Stopper A 4 |Urethane
145(W) £ Urethane é Stopper B 1 |Urethane
g K ==t 2 i i
5 (Maohmmg rﬁ7z 7/@ 5 418 @ |Wear Plate 1 |Bronze with Graphite(S0#505P7)
L | /®@ 63/ S Area) v | 8.3/15 (2 |Wear Plate 1 [Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
0 @\ ’1 ) :‘ TT*‘ WH'L @3 |Wear Plate 2 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
!3 e ) “’ j o ;L‘,‘ % @ |Wear Plate 4 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
} ‘ & 1 i ‘ \K @ @5 |Wear Plate 2 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
s ‘ ] \@ Wear Plate 1 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
‘ @ (2 |Wear Plate 1 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
Wear Plate 2 |S45C Copper Powder Sintered(#220)
Y Wear Plate 1 |S45C Copper Powder Sintered(#220)
@ @0 |Key 4 1S5400(1020)
1) | Hexagon Socket Brazier Head Bolt| 8 | SCM435 LCS10-20
22 |Hex' Socket Button Bolt| 39| SCM435 M8 X 20
| ‘ @3 |Hexagon Socket Head Bolt| 4 |SCM435 M8X 15
2-#16H7 J Hm :
®B 6D 28 |Hexagon Socket Head Bolt| 1 | SCM435 M8 X 25
5 |Hexagon Socket Head Bolt| 2 |SCM435 M10X30
1752005 26 |Hexagon Socket Head Bolt | 11 | SCM435 M12X 35
BCam Diagram 105 M Specification 22 | Hexagon Socket Head Bolt| 4 | SCM435 M16X 60
] S \ Catalog No.| J K L Conical Spring Washer| 3 |For M12
1) > P ] 0 9 |Sim 1 |S45C(1045)
Y o R N | CTVS 25 | 35 | 305
< 2 W " 30 |Locate Cap Bolt 1 |SCM435 M12X68
3 CTVH 40 50 320 -
5 g @D |Spring Stopper A 1 |S45C(1045)
o _| 3 @ |Spring Guide Pin | 1 |S45C(1045) HQI-HT
2 33| Coil Spring 1 | Refer to the Specification Table
\_
Working Force kN(tonf) ' To'tal Travel | Spring Q Order ‘ Catalog No. H (W) ‘—‘ S ‘—‘ PS ‘
Standard Working Force kN(tonf)| Spring Force | Weight | Catalog No. | (W) s ps* CTVS 145 — 45 — GK
(one million strokes) kg
735 Refer to the table on CTVS ISO * For the spring specification, refer to the above and below.
(7.5) the following page. 124.0 CTVH 145 45 G.K * 1ISO---TJM32-178, Spring constant 33N(3.37kgf)/mm

* GK --X350-80-7.0 (by KALLER)

1793 1794



Counter Cam Unit
C SPECIAL CAM UNIT ) NEW E

e N
CTVS245-60 (Regular Type) B Sori -
) 2 L pring Specification
CTVH245-60 (Highly Rigid Type) Spring Force N(ka) MTable of Components
Spring Ip't' sI’ = gl No, Description |Qty| Material and Remark
= PS nitial ina - -
£ (PS) Load Load @ |Cam Driver 1 |S45C(1045) HQI-HT
8 o 2 i DG . 2072 @ |Cam Holder 1 |FCD550
3 B E| o -
g 38 @ ISO (59.3) (415.4) ® |Cam Slider A 1 |S45C(1045)
o © 436 2691 @ |Cam Slider B 1 |SCM440 HC-HQ
q 6 .
%2 . GK (350.4) (478.3) (5 |Cam Positive Return| 1 |S45C(1045) HQ-HT
® ® |Stopper Plate R 1 |S45C(1045)
P @ |Stopper Plate L 1 |S45C(1045)
N }
Backup ! ' <]g Thrust Block 1 |S45C(1045) HQI-HT
Regular Type only) ] ( 2800
(Reg ype only) £ ®@/ =008 < (9 |Stopper A 8 |Urethane
£ Urethane g 0B 1¢1@ Stopper B 2 |Urethane
g K 110 7ﬁ = 5 0 - -
3\ = iachining Area) /@ F ‘}Ds.s § e j 28 @D |Wear Plate 2 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
= = — f b T e (2 |Wear Plate 2 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
g\ NSOV Y “E = : “‘1‘ 1} IS /”“T: /2@ @ |Wear Plate 2 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
5 | ‘ ndE z fiile ole @il Wear Plate 2 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
; *‘*g 7 =3 j #e fffff S e @ |Wear Plate 2 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#508P7)
! === 3 : H i ——® il i @6 |Wear Plate 2 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
- - - = e PN - A rh- L I ~ P — N - -
3 3“3 ) s ﬁ" = § 7] i e I @7 |Wear Plate 4 | Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
2 ‘ B 74 ) N 3 @ %% A J‘%ﬁ Wear Plate 4 | Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
: % V : ] “ it Wear Plate 2| 545C Copper Powder Sintered(#220)
22 TR L _‘}\\\@ 3 ‘H I @) |Wear Plate 2 | S45C Copper Powder Sintered(#220)
= - == = Ft > -t
EE i = ﬁ’/\; ﬂ jﬂJ @ I ‘ ¢t o e @) |Wear Plate 2 |S45C Copper Powder Sintered(#220)
3 e ——— 1 ¥ = @ Key 4 SS400(1020)
63 OQ’@\»‘\ 159 60st s MJ. *Jm 23) |Hexagon Socket Brazier Head Bolt| 16| SCM435 LCS10-20
& @ 191 ®a0 2 & VOB @) |Hex' Socket Button Bolt| 76| SCM435 M8 X 20
210+0.05 25 |Hexagon Socket Head Bolt| 4 |SCM435 M8X 15
115 26 | Hexagon Socket Head Bolt| 2 | SCM435 M8 X 25
B Cam Diagram D |Hexagon Socket Head Bolt |21 | SCM435 M16X50
0 ) E M Specification Conical Spring Washer| 3 |For M16
° 2, { i
& } {E & ; CatalogNo.| J | kK | L @ |Sim 1
| L Bol 1 M435 M1
sl O el G AT Olaecesn 1 lemiocines
60 o gy = SN i CTVH | 55 | 65 | 410 pring fauide Floc -
® 'Heo el g @ |Spring Stopper A | 1 |S45C(1045)
322884 33 |Spring Guide Pin 1 |S45C(1045) HQI-HT
S 34 |Coil Spring 1 | Refer to the Specification Table
Working Force kN(tonf) ' Total Travel | Spring Q Order ‘ Catalog No. H W) ‘—‘ S ‘—‘ PS ‘
Standard Working Force kN(tonf)| Spring Force | Weight| Catalog No. | (W) S pg* CTVS 245 — 60 — ISO
(one million strokes) kg
176 Reler othe ableon| o CTVS . 0 |s.o * For the spring spemﬁcatpn, refer to the above and below.
(12.0) the following page. ) CTVH GK * ISO---TJM50-229, Spring constant 58.2N(5.93kgf)/mm

* GK --K750-100-7.0 (by KALLER)

1795 1796



Counter Cam Unit
C SPECIAL CAM UNIT ) NEW @

KCTVS32O—60 (Regular Type) B Spring Specification HTable of Components A
CTVH320-60 (Highly Rigid Type) L - Spring Force N(kgf) No. Description |Qty| Material and Remark
7 — G Spring Initial Final @ |Cam Driver 1 |S45C(1045) HQI-HT
o =4 (PS) nitia Inal
s Q é’ B Load Load (@ |Cam Holder 1 |FCD550
2 o £ 1164 8148 @ Cam Slider A 1 3450(1045)
© s : ISO -
s N (118.7) (830.9) @ |Cam Slider B 1 |SCM440 HC-HQ
& oK 6872 9382 (® |Cam Positive Return| 1 |S45C(1045) HQ-HT
(700.7) (956.7) (® |Stopper Plate R 1 |S45C(1045)
I Value is for two pieces (@ |Stopper Plate L 1 |S45C(1045)
b(oq, J \T/ 200 ! 10 £ Thrust Block 1 |S45C(1045) HQI-HT
Backup 7 1o 280005 2 Stopper A 8 |Urethane
(Regular Type only) g = Stopper B 2 |Urethane
g 110 @ Urethane 2 Do) @D |Wear Plate 2 | Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
= K |Machining Arez) . = (1028 ; ’
g r z 218 426 (2 |Wear Plate 4 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
AR i 8y B (3 |Wear Plate 4 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
D - F ST R - -
%\ ﬁj I | P aﬁ T A @ Wear Plate 2 | Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
] = L T g [T R [ & 1 24
~ ”ﬁ‘ T s —r——® 'V ;ﬁ/‘ o /@ @ |Wear Plate 2 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
1 Hoioi o 0o onng
g i_‘,j%,,‘ Hi= ] 1 e ,,\,3:{{7\,,&17‘,;511 ; (6 |Wear Plate 4 |Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
| 3 ‘ 3 ‘ ‘ o ‘% “ 33\0 73 AW ‘\: ./‘ @ |Wear Plate 4 | Bronze with Graphite(SO#50SP7)
SR ot 8 Sk = —a [ A ENEiE @® |Wear Plate 4 [Bronze with Graphite(SO#505P7)
| 3 %‘f“ A ; “L% Wear Plate 2| S45C Copper Powder Sintered(#220)
| 7 i [ } @0 |Wear Plate 2 |S45C Copper Powder Sintered(#220)
: E) } ; mSE @) |Wear Plate 2 | 545C Copper Powder Sintered(#220)
@ - 4 @|key 4 |SS400(1020)
S 23) | Hexagon Socket Brazier Head Bolt| 16| SCM435 LCS10-20
J—LM @ |Hex' Socket Button Bolt|152| SCM435 M8X 20
2o3Y @ |Hexagon Socket Head Bolt| 4 | SCM435 M8X 15
26 |Hexagon Socket Head Bolt| 2 | SCM435 M8 X 25
M Cam Diagram 115 2 |Hexagon Socket Head Bolt | 24 | SCM435 M16X50
M Specification Conical Spring Washer| 6 |For M16
3 3 CTVS % | 25 | 390 0 |Locate Cap Bolt 1 |SCM435 M16<88
60 @ CTVH 55 55 | 410 @) |Spring Guide Block | 1 |S45C(1045) HQ-HT
M 32 |Spring Stopper A 1 |S45C(1045)
j @3 |Spring Guide Pin | 2 |S45C(1045) HQI-HT
& 34| Coil Spring 2 |Refer to the Specification Table
\_ =/
Working Force kN(tonf - CatalogNo. || (W) |—| (S) |—| PS
aroce o | | rom <o | Con ]-[® J-[s |
Standard Working Force kN(tonf)| Spring Force | Weight | Catalog No. | (W) s pS* CTVS 320 — 60 — GK
(one million strokes) kg
156.8 Refer to the table on CTVS ISO * For the spring specification, refer to the above and below.
(16.0) the following page. 362.0 CTVH 320 60 G.K - 1ISO---TJM50-229, Spring constant 58.2N(5.96kgf)/mm 2 pieces

- GK ---K750-100-7.0 (by KALLER)

1797 1798



